CITY & BOROUGH OF WRANGELL

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The Borough Assembly will hold a public hearing, on <u>Tuesday</u>, <u>April 10</u>, <u>2012 at 6:30 p.m.</u>, in the <u>Council Chambers</u> on the following request for Street Vacation:

- 1. STREET VACATION REQUEST TO VACATE HOWELL AVENUE BETWEEN LOT 3, BLOCK 63A AND LOT 3, BLOCK 63B, WRANGELL INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION SUBDIVISION, AND VACATE THIRD AVENUE BETWEEN LOT 8, BLOCK 63B AND LOT 3, BLOCK 64, WRANGELL INDUSTRIAL PARK EXPANSION SUBDIVISION, AND VACATE FOURTH AVENUE BETWEEN LOT 8A, BLOCK 64 AND LOT 3, BLOCK 65, OF THE AMENDED INDUSTRIAL PARK SUBDIVISION III, ZONED INDUSTRIAL, AS REQUESTED BY THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, JOSH BLATCHLEY, AND STEVE AND LYNDA THOMASSEN
- 2. PROPOSED ORDINANCE: AN ORDINANCE OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF WRANGELL, ALASKA, AMENDING 3.32.007 RELATING TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE WRANGELL MEDICAL CENTER

Written and oral testimony will be taken at that time. Written testimony can also be submitted to Mayor Jeremy Maxand and Borough Assembly, P.O. Box 531, Wrangell, AK 99929, or dropped off at the Borough Clerk's Office at 205 Brueger Street, Wrangell, AK, on or before the public hearing date.

Sentinel: Please publish 4/5/12 (also post in window 3/29-4/10/12)

KSTK: Please announce 3/29-4/10/12

Posted this 28TH day of April, 2012.